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SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 10, 1865. 

• CHAPTER 637. 

[Published April 25, 1865.] 

AN ACT to dispose of the swamp and overflowed lands, and the 
proceeds therefrom. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. All the provisions of law which direct A,011, 11rirlstrf  
the application and use of the swamp and overflowed of to 

lands of this state, and of the lands selected in lieu of mgira) annenLe:- 
swamp and eve) flowed lands, and of the moneys received 
on sale of such swamp and selected lands, and of the ed  

IriFtles, 114est 

mone3s received from the United States in lieu of 
swamp lands, for the purposes of drainage and for sup-
porting common schools, normal schools and academies, 
are hereby repealed, and all acts granting or offering 
to grant, or authorizing the conveyance of any such 
lands to any county, town, corporation, officer, board, 
or any person or persons are hereby repealed, and 
such grants, offers and authority are revoked and an-
nulled, except so far as the title to such granted lands 
may have been actually diverted under such acts: pro- Proviso. 

vided, that nothing herein contained shall impair the 
obligation of any contract heretofore made. 

SacrION 2. All the swamp and overflowed lands All inch land: 

heretofore received by this state from the United States, ea by the sesta, 
under and in pursuance of an act of congress entitled ritiam°,)nre"ar: 
"an Het to enable the state of Arkansas and other  
states to reclaim the swamp lands within their limits," me qualtztrts, 
approved September 28, A. D.1850, and which are noiv i•en.oliaacr. 

;:at owned by this state, and all lauds now owned by this tVreisage 
 

state which were selected in lieu of swamp and over- 
fl mei! lauds, as authorized by an act of congress en- 

d "an act for the relief of purchasers and locators 
of swa ti anti enerflo,Yed lands,' approved M irch :11, A. 
D. 165,i, and all moneys received from the United States 
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in lieu of swamp and overflowed lands, under the pro-
visions of the act of congress last aforesaid, and all 
moneys received by this state, as purchase money, for 
swamp and overflowed lands, and for lands selected as 
aforesaid, in lieu of swamp and overflowed lands, in-
cluding the amounts loaned and invested, together with 
all sums of money due or to become due as balance of 
purchase money on contracts for the sale of such swamp 
lands and selected lands, shall, after deducting the in-
cidental expenses heretofore paid from said funds, and 
the losses sustained therefrom, as near as they can be 
conveniently ascertained, be divided into two equal 
parts the one part to be denominated "the normal 
school fund," and the other to be denominated "the 

Node of pant. drainage fund." In making the partition between 
U.  such funds, the swamp lands and moneys receivable 

on contracts for the sale of swamp lands, shall, as far as 
practicable, regard being had to the mode of distribu-
tion required by section six of this act, be set apart to the 
drainage fund ; and the moneys received in lieu of and 
in payment of lands as aforesaid, including the sums 
invested and the lands selected in lieu of swamp lands, 
and the moneys receivable on contracts for the sale of 
such selected lands, shall, as far as practicable, be set 
apart to the normal school fund ; and for the purpose 
of making such partition, one dollar shall be taken to 
be the equivalent of one acre of such lands. 

All ouch lauds SECTION 3. All the swamp and overflowed lands 
/hereafter recel ' -  which this state shall hereafter receive, pursuant to said od, and laud. re- 
ceived In lieu act of congress approved September 28th, A. D. 1850, 
thereof, to b par. 
Mimed equal I y, shall, on recei M 	 pt thereof, be partitioned equally, by 
by  ve collati, be

e
- 

twee,' said foud counties, between the drainage fund and the normal 
,--iagrggrautni.  school fund, and the part known as drainage fund, shall 

be set apart to the counties, respectively, in which such 
lands lie, to be used and applied as the other drainage 
fund belonging to such counties is, by this act,direeted 
to be used and applied. And all moneys whizh this 
state shall hereafter receive from the United States, in 
lieu of swamp and overflowed lands, shall, on receipt 
thereof, be equally divided between the drainLge fund 
and the normal school fund ; and that part which 
is known as the drainage fund, shall be distributed to 
the several counties in proportion to the number of 
acres of swamp lands therein, and shalrbe used and ap- 
plied as the other drainage fund belonging to such 
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counties is, by this act, directed to be used and ap-
plied. 

SECTION 4. The land belonging to the normal school L,^Iverolnaid:ft. 
fund shall be sold, and the moneys arising from such Ionizing I ninz:  

sales, and all other:moneys belonging to that fund, shall ma IC  " 

be invested in the same manner and by the same offi-
cers as now provided by law for the sale and investment 
of the school fund. 

SECTION 5. -The income of the normal school fund ,A„Peactootri 
shall be applied to establishing, supporting and main- school fund. 

taming normal schools, under the direction and man- 
agement of the board of normal school regents : 25 per cent. to be 
provided, that twenty-five per cent. of said income shallstrc;inootrauns. to  
be annually transferred to the school fund income, un- 
til the annual income of the school fund shall reach the 
sum of two hundred thousand dollars. 

SECTION 6. The drainage fund, constituted as pro- tsitetre'- 
vided in section two of this act, shall be apportioned by drains',  Ned. 
the commissioners of school and university lands among 
the several counties of this state, in proportion to the 
number of acres of swamp and overflowed lands situ- 
ated in such counties, respectively ; and from the Deduction,. 
amount so apportioned to each county, shall be deducted 
the amount heretofore paid to such county, (if any,) 
or to any town or towns in said county, or for the bene-
fit of such county or town, or which has been granted to. 
be used or expended in such county, (such grant not 
being revoked,) either in cash, as proceeds of swamp 
lands sold, or by transfer of swamp lands situate there- 
in ; and the balance so ascertained shall represent the Cow labium te 

amount of drainage fund to which each of the several cob4.unl:Part  
counties i3 entitled, and such amount or share shall be 
set apart to each of the counties, respectively, in man-
ner following: 1st. The commissioners shall set apart 
to each county, out of the swamp lands so belonging to 
the state and situate in such county, a number of acres 
of swamp lands equal to its share of the drainage fund. 
2d. If in any county there is not a sufficient quantity 
of such lands now belonging to the state, to Intake the 
share apportioned thereto, then the deficiency on such 
share shall be made from the lands in such county 
which have been sold by the state on contracts, on 
which there remains a balance unpaid, each dollar re-
ceivable from such contracts to be taken as the equiva-
lent of one dollar or one acre, in making up such 
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deficiency. 8d. If in any county the swamp lands now 
belonging to the state, together with the amount re-
ceivable on the contracts for the sale of swamp lands in 
such county, shall be insufficient to make the share ap-
portioned thereto, then the deficiency on such appor-
tioned share shall be made up in money, 88 soon as 
practicable, from the first moneys received from the 
sale of swamp lands which is not 'otherwise appropria- 

dons of drain- 
Alternate Palen- ted. The selection of drainage lands to m .ke the 
age and normal share for each county, shall Ir. made from the lists of School lands. 

swamp and overflowed lands in the office of the com- 
missioners, and shall b3 so made that the drainage 
lands and the normal school lands shall be located 
alternately, as nearly as practicable, in proportion to 
the number of acres due to each fund, and so that the 
lands of both funds shall be proportionally distributed. 

WA. to be held SECTION 7. All the swamp and overflowed lands 
in trust by com 
missioners. 

 

selec ted for the counties, respectively, in which such 
lands are located, in the manner provided in this act, 
shall he held by the commissioners of school and uni- 
versity lands and their successors in office, in trust for 
the comities, respectively, in which such lands are situ- 

To be sold exelu- ated. The lands so held by said commissioners and 
lively for cash, 

their successors in office, shall be sold and conveyed by 
said commissioners exclusively for cash, in the same 
manner as now provided by law for the sale of swamp 
and overflowed lands. 

omnidute,.. 	. SECTION 8. The commissioners of school and uni- 
versity lands shall, as soon as they have completed the 

to clerks of 	division of the swamp and overflowed leas in the man- boards, and they 
to transmit lista ner provided in this act, make out, or cause to be made so cc...ideate. out, a full description of the drainage lands in each 

county wherein any such lands are situated, and trans-
mit the same to the clerk of the beard of supervisors 
of such county, who shall make out and transmit to 
the town clerk of each town a list of such lands lying 
in such town, and such town clerk shall keep in his 
office such description of unsold swamp and overflowed 
lands in his to ND, for the inspection of the public. 

Commissioners 	SECTION 9. The commissioners of schod and uni- t* annually 
versity lands shall, on the first Monday in June, of 

moots of lande 
sold to clo•ke of each and every year, make out a staternAnt of all 
boerds, and III...),  
to tronstnIt Plato- swamp and overflowed lands sold by them in trust for 
Monts to tOWu 
elerks. • 	the counties, respectively, setting forth the description _ 

of all the lands sold in each county, the price of each 
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tract, and the total amount received by them for all 
such land sold in such county, .40 transmit a copy of 
such statement to the clerk of the board of supervisors 
of the proper county, who shall make and transmit to 
the clerk of each town a copy of that portion of suah 
list which relates to lands lying in such town. They Report ofteolthee 

shall, at the same time, report to the clerk of the board imo ugnr dninas."  

of supervisors of the proper county, the amount of fund' 
other moneys received by them which belong to the 
drainage fund of such county, specifying in such report 
the sources from which such moneys are received, so. 
as to enable such clerk to apportion the same to the 
several towns of his county, according to the provisions 
of this act. 

SECTION 10. All the money received by the corn- Proceeds of Wes 
missioners of school and university lands from the sale tcosubentlytaemes 
of swamp and overflowed lands belonging to the re- 
spective counties wherein such lands so sold are situated, 
and all other moneys received by them belonging to 
the drainage fund of the respective counties, shall, on 
the first Monday of June, in each and every year, or 
as soon thereafter as the accounts can be made up, be 
paid over to the county treasurer of the respective 
counties, except so much as may be required to pay the 
expenses incurred by said commissioners in discharging 
their duties under this act, in relation to such drainage 
fund. 

SHurroN 11. On receiving the statement and report, A
r
ppl ainakge wooer d

aton of 

as provided in section seven [nine] of this act, the clerk 
of the board of supervisors shall apportion the drainage 
moneys to the several towns of his county, as follows : 
1st. He shall apportion to each town all the moneys Bads. 
(both principal and interest) which have been received 
during the then previous year, on ateount of lands sit-
uate in such town. 2d. All other drainage moneys he 
shall apportion among the several towns, according to 
the number of acres of swamp lands situate in each. 
He shall transmit to the county treasurer a statement 
of the amounts so apportioned to the several towns, 
who shall file the same in his office. 

SECTION 12. All drainage fund income now remain- unexpendid 
drainage nowt ing unexpended 

 
• the several counties, may be ap-

portioneu by the boards of supervisors of such counties 
to the several towns, in such shares as they shall deem 
equitable and just. 
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County bear 
uren to gin 
bonds. 

Notice to town 
treasurers. 

Town treasurers 
to gtve bonds. 

Clerk to Ste 
bond, to. 

SECTION 13. Each county treasurer, before receiv-
ing the moneys directed to be paid to him in the next 
preceding sections of this act, or any part thereof, shall 
execute to the chairman of the county board of super-
visors of such county, a bond with two or more sureties, 
to be approved by the said chairman, by indorsement 
over his official signature on said bond, in a penal sum 
not less than double the amount of such money as shall 
come into his hands for disburserpnt to the respective 
towns in his county, by reason of this act, conditioned 
for the faithful disbursement of all such moneys in such 
manner as shall be prescribed in this act, which bond 
he shall deliver to the clerk of the county board of su-
pervisors of said county, to be filed in his office. 

SECTION 14. It shall be the duty of the county 
treasurers, respectively, immediately upon the receipt 
of the drainage moneys belonging to their respective 
counties, to give notice in writing to the treasurer of 
each town in such county, of the amount of money re-
ceived by such county treasurer apportioned to such 
town. Each town treasurer, before receiving the drain-
age moneys, or any part thereof, belonging to the town 
of which he is treasurer, shall execute to the chairmin 
of the town board of supervisors of such town, a uond 
with two or more sureties, to be approved by said chair-
man, by indorsement over his official signature on said 
bond, in a penal sum not less than double the amount 
of such moneys as shall come into his hands by reason 
of this act, conditioned for the faithful application and 
disbursement of all such moneys in such manner as 
shall be prescribed by thisi act, which said bond he shall 
deliver to the town clerk of said town, to be filed in his 
office. 

SECTION 15. The town clerk of said town, on the 
receipt of such bond of the town treasurer, shall file 
the same and safely keep it in his office, and shall give 
to said town treasurer a receipt, stating that he has 
filed the bond required by the preceding section of this 
act, which receipt the said town treasurer shall deliver 
to the county treasurer of his county, who shall, on the 
delivery thereof, pay over to said town treasurer the 
amount of such moneys belonging to his said town, 
and also the money, if any, apportioned to said town 
from the drainage income fund, as hereinbefore pro-
vided. 
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SECTION 18. The town treasurer shall receive and How  Zone73 to 
safely keep in his possession, all such moneys, and towrtruZVZ 
shall pay out the same only upon the order of said 
town board of supervisors, duly signed by the chair- 
man, and countersigned by the town clerk ; and the Gompoileatien of 
said town treasurer shall receive as compensation for t".  
the performance of the duties devolving upon him un-
der this act, the sum of two per cent. upon all such 
moneys as shall pass through his hands by reason of 
this act. 

SECTION 17. The said moneys when so paid into itn:gulirof 
the town treasury, as provided in this act, shall consti- drab:Le go fuud. 
tute and be denominated the drainage fund of said town, 
and shall be under the contro' of the town board of 
supervisors of such town, and shall be expended under 
their direction in draining and reclaiming the swamp 
and overflowed lands in their town, and in construct-
ing roads and building bridges over and through such 
lands in said town, when they shall deem such roads 
and bridges necessary ; and in case any portion of said 
fund shall not be needed for the purposes aforesaid, 
such portion may be applied to the support of common 
schools, under the direction of the board of supervisors; 
and such moneys shall not be expended for any other 
purpose. The members of said town board of super- Per diem Of 

visors shall be entitled to the sum of one dollar and eu""filerl.  
fifty cents per day for each and every day actually 
employed in the performance of the duties enjoined 
upon them by this act, to be paid out of the dramage 
fund of such town. 

SECTION 18. All laws that may be in force for the IttpsIlican  eon °oft  
protection of school and university or other state lands, trespass, to. 
or punishing trespasses thereon or gther injuries thereto, 
are hereby extended and made applicable to the protec-
tion of the swamp and overflowed lands mentioned or 
contemplated in this act, whether such lands belong to 
the normal school fund, or are held by the commis-
sioners of school and university lands in trust for the 
counties, respectively, wherein such lands are situated. 
And any person may enter complaint, and it shall be 
the duty of any town officer to enter complaint, before 

justice of the peace, against any person or persons 
trespassing upon any swamp and overflowed lands or 
other state lands in the town wherein the complainant 

• 
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resides, whether such lands belong to the state or are 
held in trust for the county, as provided in this act. 

Graftatioo and 	SECTION 19. The commissioners of school and uni- reductIou of 
prima of lands. versity lands are hereby authorized and required, in 

the manner now provided by law, to gr duate and re- 
duce the price per acre for which the swamp and over- 
flowed lauds may be sold, whether such lands belong to 
the normal school fund, or are held in trust by said 
commissioners for the counties, as contemplated and 

Minimum. 

	

	authorized in this act : provided, none shall be sold for 
a less price than seventy-five cents per acre. 

um. may be 	SECTION 20. The to *n board of supervisors of any 
bawd, as. town wherein any swamp and overflowed lands are sit-

uated, may lease for the purpose of cutting grass or 
picking cranberries therefrom, for the term of one year, 
any such lands upon which marsh hay may be cut or 
cranberries may be picked, for such price per acre as 
they may determine arid agree upon. All moneys re-
ceived by any town board of supervisors oil any such 
leases, shall be added to the drainage fund of their 
town. It shall not be lawful to cut any timber from lands 
leased, as provided in this section. 

Clonstradion. 	SECTION 21. . The terms "swamp lands" and "swamp 
and ovet flowed lands," used in this act, shall be con-
strued to mean all the lands which may have been 
transferred to this state in pursuance of the act of con-
gress entitled "an act to enable the state of Arkansas 
and other states to reclaim the swamp lands within 
their limits," approved September 28th, 1850. 

OomponsatIon el SECTION 22. The commissioners of school and uni- 
"aahiskuw". versity lands, in lieu of all compensation for service; 

rendered necessary by this act, shall be entitled each 
to receive fifty cents on every certificate and fifty cents 
on every patent heretfrer issued by them; and no rev-
enue stamps need be affixed to such patents or certifi-
cates, any thing in chapter 159 of the general of 1863, 
to the contrary notwithstanding. 

wh:tastirtats, 	SECTION 23. The division and partition of the lands 
of lauds and 	and funds provided for in this act, shall be made and thuds to be 
made, 	be in force from anti after the first day of June next, 

and in all other respects this act shall be in force from 
Thaw:rob. and after its passage and publicstion. And it shall be 
published, to. the duty of the commissioners of :chool and university 

lands to cause a sufficient number of copies of this 
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act to be published from time to time, to furnish the 
town clerks and the cleats of the boards of supervisors 
of the towns and counties, respectively, wherein any 
such swamp and overflowed lands are situated, with 
printed copies of this act ; and they shall forward by 
mail or otherwise, printed copies of this sot to all such 
town clerks and clerks of boards of supervisors, re-
spectively, as soon as possible after the passage and 
publication of this act. 

Approved April 11, 1865. 

CHAPTER 538. 

[Published April 29, 1865.] 

AR ACT to codify and consolidate all laws relative to the assess-
ment of taxes, and amendatory of chapter 167 of the general 
laws of 189, and of chapter 18 of the revised statutes, entitled 
"of the assessment and collection of taxes." 

people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SurrioN I. All property in this state, real and per- Pr9eri7 taxabl• 

sonal, not expressly exempted therefrom, shall be en- 
tered on the list of taxable property, in the manner 
prescribed by this act. 

SS TION 2. The terms "real property," "real es- a"citeal.  ProlmiY," 

tate," and "land," when used in this act, shall include 
not only the land itself, but all buildings, fixtures, im-
provements, rights and privileges appertaining thereto. 
The term "personal property" shall include every an/ rust sr.,. 
tangible thing which is the subject of ownership, not 	s 	at 
forming part of any parcel of real property ; also, all 
tax certificates, judgments, notes,bonds and mortgages, 
and all other evidences of debt secured by lien on real 
estate ; also, the capital stock, undivided profits, and all 
other means not forming a part of the capital stook of 
every company, incorporated or unincorporated, and 
every share or interest in such stock, profits or means, 
by whatsoever name the same may be designated ; and 
also, every share or interest in any ship, vessel or boat 
used in navigating any of the waters within or border- 


